DCCT Data Set Documentation: Form 34

Form 34: Detailed Grading of Fluorescein Angiograms

Purpose: Used by the Central Ophthalmolgic Reading Unit to provide detailed reports of
retinopathic lesions detected in fluorescein angiograms.

Collection Schedule: Eligibility screening for patients with no more than five years duration
of IDDM at entry; repeated at five years for patients in the primary prevention stratum who
were randomized in or before January 1987.

Data Set Name: F0342

Structure: One record per eye per examination.

Size: 2536 observations of 161 variables.

Known Anomalies: The DCCT Manual of Operations was revised in early 1992 to eliminate
the fifth-annual fluorescein angiogram.
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DCCT Detailed Fluoresceln Angiogram Cradling
Record Structure -

Character = Information

Identifying Information
RAN  1-8 accession numbei
EYE 7 eye
CLINIC . 8-9 clinic
PATI ENT 10-14 patient ID
INT TTALS 15-17 patient initials
vrerr 18-19 visit
EORMDATE 20-25 date of anglography: MMDDYY
RSE 26 rapid series eye: 0 « RE, 1 = LE
wSeHwis 21 9 unscheduled visit indlcator: O = original, 2 = retake
@ Photographic Quality (0,1,2,3)
PALFMCTR32 Fld. 2F, early/mid phase, central subfleld
PaaFmrnvn33 Fld. 2F, early/mid phase, inner subfields
Poa FMouT 34 Fld. 2F, early/mid phase. outer subfields
‘MFT 35 Fld. 2ZF, early/mid phase, far temporal subfield
: FLCTR36 Fid. 2F, late phase, central subfield
pQR.F!_INN 37 Fld. 2F, late phase, inner subfields
PG.RFL.OUTSB Fld. 2F, late phase, outer subfields
PoaFLET 39 Fld. 2F, late phase, far temporal subfield
PA1EM 40 Fld. 1F, mid phase
Grading Information
=TOUTFAZ 41 outline of foveal avascular zone (0,1,2,3,8)
SISZFAE 42 size of foveal avascular zone (0,1,2,3,4,8)
caplllary loss (031$233i‘l n51713)
"L FLTR 43 Fld. 2F, central subfield
PLAFISUPAL. Fld. 2F, inner superior subfield
L 2F1’~AS‘I5 Fld. 2F, inner nasal subfield
L2 FIINF Fld. 2F, inner inferior subfield
“LiFT TMP“ Fld. 2F, inner temporal subfleld
~L1Fpsup 48 Fld. 2F, cuter superior subfleld
~LIFONAS 49 Fld. 2F, outer nasal subfileld
TLAFOINF 50 Fld. 2F, outer inferior subfield
“L2FOTMP 51 Fld. 2F, outer temporal subfield
~LAFETMP 52 Fld. 2F, far temporal subfleld

(L AF 53 F1d. 1F



l . ¢ capillary dilstation (0,1,2,3,4,7,8)

DAFCTE 54 Fld. 2F, central subfield
*DAEISVP 55 Fid. 2F, inner superlor subfleld
*DIFINAS 56 Fld. 2F, inner nasal subfield :
"DaFEIINE 57 Fld. 2P, inner inferior subfield
"DaEITMF 58 Fld. 2F, inner temporal subfield
“DAFOSUP 59 Fld. 2F, outer superior subfleld
"DaFONAS 60 Fld. 2F, ocuter nasal subfield
*DAFOLNF 61 T1d. 2F, outer inferior subfield
LD2FQTMP 62 Fld. 2F, outer temporal subfield
CDaklETMP 63 Fld. 2F, far temporal subfield
LDIF o 11 Fld. 1F

R? retinel pigment epithelial abnormalities (0,1,2,3,4,5.7,8)

RPAFCLTR 65 Fld. 2F, central subfield
RP2FISVUP 66 Fld. 2F, inner superior subfield
RP2FLNAS 67 F1d. 2F, inner nasal subfield
RP2FILNF 68 Fld. 2F, inner inferior subfield
RPAFITMP 69 _ Fld. 2F, inner temporal subfield
RP2FoSUP 70 F1d. 2F, outer superior subfield
RPaFanAs 71 Fld. 2F, outer nasal subfleld
RP2FoInS 72 Fld. 2F, outer inferior subfield
RP2FoTMP 13 Fld. 2F, outer temporal subfield
FFTMP T4 Fld. 2F, far temporal subfield

f. fluorescein leakage (0,1,2,3,4,5,7,8)

L2FcTRP 715 Fld. 2F, centrel point
LAFeTR 16 Fld. 2F, central subfield
FLapTSoP 717 Fld. 2F, inner superlor subfleld
CL2FINAS 1B Fld. ZF, inner nasal subfleld
ELIFTINF 19 Fld. 2F, inner inferior subfleld
FLLFITMP B8O ~ Fld. 2F, inner temporal subfleld
FL1FosvpP 81 Fld. 2F, outer superlor subfleld
FLZFONﬂs B2 Fld. 2F, outer nasal subfield
FLAFOINF B3 Fld. 2F, ocuter inferior subfield
FLA1FOTMP 84 Fld. 2F, outer temporal subfield
FL2EFTMP 85 Fld. 2F, far temporal subfield

g source of leakage (0,1,2,3,4,5,7,8)

SLAFETR 86 Fld. 2F, central subfield
S8L2FISUP 87 Fld. 2F, inner superior subfield
SL2FINAS 88 Fld. 2F, inner nasal subfleld
SLAFIINF 89 Fld. 2r, inner inferfor subfield
BLAFITMP 90 Fld. 2P, inner temporal subfield
SLAFO SUF 91 Fld. 2F, ocuter superior subfield
SL2FONAS 92 Fld. 2F, outer nasal subfield
LUYEOINFI3 Fld. 2F, outer inferior subfleld
! FoTMP 94 Fld. 2F, outer temporal subfield

SLAFFTMP 95 Fld. 2F, far temporal subfield



fal -
. cystoid changes (0,1,2,3,7,8)

CC2FCTR 96 Fld. 2F, central subfield
CLLFTSVUP 97 Fld. 2F, inner superior subfield
LCLFINAS 98 Fld. 2F, inner nasal subfield
LeaFlINE 99 Fld. 2F, inner inferior subfield
CC2FITMP 100 Fld. 2F, inner temporel subfileld
CC2FOSUP 101 Fld. 2F, outer superior subfield
LLLFONAS 102 F1d. 2F, outer nasal subfield
CLLFOINF 103 Fid. 2F, outer inferior subfield
CCALFOTMP 106 Fid. 2F, outer temporal subfield
LCAFFTMPL05 Fld. 2F, far temporal subfield
FA ,

focal narrowing of artericles (0,1,2,3,7,8)
FALFISUP 106 F1d. 2F, inner superior subfleld
FA2FET/#AS 107 Fld. 2F, inner nasal subfield
FAZ ELINF 108 Fld. 2F, inner inferior subfield
FA2FILTMmP 109 Fld. 2F, inner temporal subfileld
FA2Fo SUFP 110 Fld. 2F, outer superior subfield
FAAFO NAS 111 Fild. 2F, outer nasal subfield
FAzrornE 112 Fld. 2F, outer inferlor subfleld
FA2Fo TMmpPlil Fld. 2ZF, outer temporal subfield
FALFETMPLL4 Fld. 2F, far temporal subfield
FAZFEOTHR 115-—7, Fld. 2F, other area
g 11ls Fld. 1F
. NA

narrowlng/pruning of artericles (0,1,2,3,7.8)
fAZFISUP 117 F1d. 2F, inner superior subfield
A2FINAS 118 Fid. 2F, inner nasal subfield
IRAFTINE 119 Fid. 2F, inner inferior subfield
VAZFLITmMP 120 Fld. 2F, inner temporal subfield
HacoSup 121 Fld. 2F, outer superior subfleld
/A2FEONAS 122 Fld. 2F, outer nasal subffeld
VAZLFOINF 123 Fld. 2F, outer {nferior subfield
JALFormPl2a Fld. 2F, outer temporal subfield
JALFFTMP 125 Fld. 2F, far temporal subfleld
VAAFOTHR 126 Fld. 2F, other area
YALF 127 Fld. 1F

stalgignglbroadcning of arterioles (0,1,2,3,7,8)

SALFISUP 128 Fld. 2F, inner superior subfield
JAZFINAS 129 Fld. 2F, inner nasal subfield

A2 FZINF 130 rid. 2F, i{nner infertor subfleld
SA2FEr TMP 131 Fld. 2F, inner temporal subfield
sAapoSup 132 Fld. 2F, outer superior subfield
JALFONAS 133 Fld. 2F, outer nasal subffeld
3A2FOTNF 134 Fld. 2F, outer inferior subfield
YA2EpTmMP 135 Fld. 2F, cuter temporal subfield .
' IFTMP 136 Fld. 2F, far temporal subfield

OTHR 137 Fld. 2F, other area
1. 138 Fid. 1F :



A2FISVP 139
AFINAS 140
ALEIINF 14l
"A2L TMP 142
Ao FoSup 143
~ALEONAS 144

: 145
tAQFO INF 146

‘AapoTmP
L ARFETmMP 147
L A2 F OTHR 148

cALE 149

FILLDELY 150
HORLKG 151
MACHOLE 152

oTHRABN 133

ch
contour of arterioles (0,1,2,3,7.8)

Fld. 2F, inner superior subfield
Fld. 2F, inner nasal subfield
Fld. 2F, inner inferlor subfield
Fld. 2F, inner temporal mubfield
Fid. 2F, outer superior subfield
Fld. 2F, outer nasal subfield
Fld. 2F, outer inferior smubfield
Fld. 2F, outer temporal subfleld
Fld. 2F, far temporal subfield
Fld. 2F, other area

Fld. 1F

other abnormalities (0.,1,2,8)
filling delay
choroidal leakage
macular hole

other

count of mlcroaneurysms (0.Q,:...11,88)

. M A
MAJFCNT 154.155 Fld. 2F
MALFCNT 156-157 Fld. 1F

Summary Ioformation

“ @
L ma

™A 161
oM 162-163

;A___nJ\)»f\

T Lo IeMAL
; 164

JoPreE 165

L _1RrRJAN

Ch -
166

gomteT 167-168

TS = NUA~

RPE - ANAL

169
Co-iTe T 170-171
TLPC_ A~
L. MAL
™ aH3d 172

& N 1 q 3 173-174
LW Ad A

capillary loss, all subfields of Fld. 2F plus 1F

maximum grade
number of subfields with meximum (1...11)
capillary loss, center and inner subfields of Fld. 2F

maximum grade
number of subflelds with maximum (1...5)

caplllary dilatation, eall subfields of Fld. 2F plus 1r

maximum grade
number of subftelds with maximum (1...11)

retinsl pigment epithelial abnormalities, all subfields of Fld. 2F

maximum grade .
number of subflelds with maximum grade (1...10)

fluorescein leakage, sll subfields of Fld. 2F

maximum grade
number of subfields with maxiaum (1...10)




‘ll'}_KL_JnJﬂﬂﬂﬂL
Aottt 175
corts 176

L LAV

3 Lo oA AT
ortti 177
o438 178-179

L ASA

Cl_AAH
0 180

;_mﬁ 181-182
L~ AJUAN
CC _irndAma~y

183
P10y 184

A PO 70 TP

ZA_MAYL
3 185

L 186-187
P S T

AIA — A

TOTAIL_ _ A

W‘; 197-198

EJ A

*Code 3 in Field 1P denotes definite presence in two subfields.

(LO

QVAL
%K

203¥-209

199-209
wi-wl

fluorescein leakage, center and inner subfields of Fld. 2F

maximum grade
number of subfields with maximum grade (1...3)

source of.leakage {percent of leakage from microaneurysas),
all subfields of Fid. ZF

naxisunw grade {code 'S5’ Lignored)
number of subflelds with maximum grade (1...10)

cystold changes, all subfields of Fld. 2F excluding central subfield

maximum grade
number of eubfields with mazimum grade (1...9)

eystold changes, inner subfields, excluding central subfield

maximum grade
number of subfields with maximum grade (1...4)

focal narrowing of arterioles, ell subfields of Fld. 2F plus Fld. 1F

maximum grade

number of subfields with maximum grade (1...12%)

narrowing/pruning of arterioles, all subfields of Fld. 2F plus Fld. 1iF

paximum grade
number of subfields with msximum grade (l...11)

staining/broadening of arterioles, all subfields of Fld. 2F plus 1F

maximumw grade

aumber of subfields with maximum grade (1...12%)

contour of arterioles, all subfields of Fld. 2F plus Fld. 1F

maximun grade

number of subfields with maximum grade (1...12%)

count of microaneurysms (0,Q,1...11,88)
total for sye

s o= 10/1)8r

correction code: 0 = original, 1-9 = sequence number of correction
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T
| 10/1/=

To: |

From:

Re: Fluorescein Angiogram Detailed Grading Export Format

we have changed the export format of the fl. ang. detail records to
include some new items at the end.

The new records sre 210 bytes long. The changes start at byte 199t
199-200 Angiographic Quality

201~-206 Date material received at CORU (mmddyy)

207-209 Blanks

210 Correction code

MR vill send you a diskette in this format in a few days.

55/10:19 EST

1/1/8

To:

From:

Re! Fluocrescein Angiogram Detailed Crading Export Pormat

Duke, we have changed the export format of the fl. ang. detail records to
include some new items at the end.

The new records are 210 bytes long. The changes start at byte 1993
199-200 Angiographic Quality _

201-206 Date materisl received at CORU (mmddyy)

207-209 Blanks

210 Correction code

vill send you a diskette in this format in a fev days.

00
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Contents of the archived DCCT fluorescein angiography (Form 34.2) dataset 1
11:13 Thursday, December 14, 1995

CONTENTS PROCEDURE

Data Set Name: DCEXPORT.F0142 Observationa: 2536
Member Type: DATA Variables: 161
Engine: veod Indexes: 4]
Created: 11:13 Thuraday, December 14, 1995 Chservation Length: 33l
Last Modified: 11:13 Thuraday, December 14, 1995 Deleted Observations: 0
Protection: Compregsed: RO
Data Sebt Type: Sorted: YES
Label:

..... Engine/Host Dependent Information-----

Data Set Page Size: 16384

Number of Data Set Pages: 53

File Format: 607

First Data Page: 2

Max Obg per Page: 49

Obeg in First Data Page: 37

Userid : SAS3

File : F0342 DCEXPORT

# Variable Type Len Pos Format Label
155 Ch_MAX Num 2 EPRN Arteriolar contour: Maximum for eye
158 CA NUM Num 2 313 Arteriglar contour: No. subfields w/max.
124 CAR1F Num 2 249 Arteriolar contour, Field 1
122 CA2FFTMP Num 2 245 Arteriolar contour, Field 2 far temporal
ile CA2FIINF Num 2 233 Arteriolar contour, Fld 2 inner inferior
115 CA2FINAS Num 2 231 Arteriolar contour, Field 2 inner nasal
114 CA2FISUP Hum 2 229 Arteriolar contour, Fld 2 inner superior
117 CA2FITMP Num 2 235 Arteriolar contour, Fld 2 inner temporal
120 CA2FOINF Num 2 241 Arteriolar contour, Fld 2 outer inferior
119 CAZFONAS Num 2 239 Arteriolar contour, Field 2 outer nasal
118 CA2FOSUP Num 2 237 Arteriolar contour, Fld 2 outer puperior
123 CA2FOTHR HNum 2 247 Arteriolar contour, Field 2 other
121 CA2FOTMP Num 2 243 ’ Arteriolar contour, Fld 2 outer temporal
147 CC_INMAX Num 2 295 Cystoid changes: Max for inner subfields
148 CC_INNUM Num 2 297 Cyatoid changes: No. inner subfld w/max.
145 CC_MAX Num 2 291 Cystoid changes: Maximum for eye
146 CC_NUM Num 2 293 Cystoid changes: No. of aubfields w/max.
71 CC2FCTR Hum 2 143 Cysta, Field 2 center

84 CC2FFTMP Num 2 161 Cysts, Field 2 far temporal

74 CC2FIINF Rum 2 149 Cysts, Field 2 inner inferior

73 CC2FINAS Num 2 147 Cysts, Field 2 inner nasal

72 CC2FISUP Num 2 145 Cysta, Field 2 inner superior

75 CCZFITMP Num 2 151 Cysts, Field 2 inner temporal

78 CC2FOINF Num 2 157 Cysta, Field 2 outer inferior

T CC2FONAS Kum 2 155 Cysts, Field 2 outer nasal

76 CC2FosUP Num 2 153 Cysts, Field 2 outer superior

79 CC2FOTMP Num 2 159 Cysts, Field 2 outer temporal
135 CD_MAX Num 2 271 Capillary dilatation: Maximum for eye
136 CD_NUM Num 2 273 Capillary dilatation: No. subflds w/max.
39 CD1F Num 2 79 Capillary dilatation, Field 1

29 CD2FCTR Num 2 59 Capillary dilatation, Field 2 center



Contents of the archived DCCT fluorescein angiography {Form 34.2) dataset

Variable

CD2FFTMP
CD2FLINF
CD2FINAS
CD2FISUP
CD2FITMP
CD2FOINF
CD2FONAS
CD2FOSUP
CD2FOTMP
CHORLKG
CL_INMAX
CL_INNUM
CL_MAX
CE_NUM
CLIF
CL2FCTR
CL2FFTMP
CL2FIINF
CL2FINAS
CL2FISUP
CL2FITMP
CL2FOINF
CL2FONAS
CL2FOSUP
CL2FOTMP
CORR

EYE
FA_MAX
FA_NUM
FAQUAL
FALF
FA2FPTMP
FA2F1INF
FAZFINAS
FAZFISUP
FA2FITMP
FAZFOINF
FA2FONAS
FA2FOSUP
FA2FOTHR
FA2FOTMP
FILLDELY
FL2ZFCTR
FL2FCTRP
FL2FFTMP
FL2FIINF
FL2FINAS
FL2FISUP
FL2FITMP
FL2FOINF
FL2FONAS
FL2FOSUP
FL2FOTMP

MMNNMM!\JNMNNM&MMNNNNNMNMMNNMNMNM&MNNNNNMNNNMMMNMMN&MMN

181
177
251
103
101
121
108
107
105
111
117
115
113
119

CONTENTS PROCEDURE

Label

Capillary dilatation,
Capillary dilatation,
Capillary dilatation,
Capillary dilatation,
Capillary dilatation,
Capillary dilatation,
Capillary dilatation,
Capillary dilatation,
Capillary dilatation,

Fld
Fld
Fld
Fld
Fld
Fld
Fld
Fld
Fld

far temporal
inner infer,
inner nasal

inner super.
inner temp'l
outer infer.
ocuter nasal

outer super.
outer temp'l

Other abnormality: Choreidal leakage
loss: Maximum,

Capillary
Capillary

Capillary loss: No. of subfields w/ max.

Capillary loss, Field
Capillary loss, Field
Capillary less, Field
Capillary loas, Field
Capillary loss, Field
Capillary loss, Field
Capillary loss, Field
Capillary loss, Field
Capillary losa, Field
Capillary loss, Field
Capillary loss, Field

Correction code

inner subfields
logs: No. inner subflde w/max.
Capillary loss: Maximum for eye

center

far temporal
inner inferior
inner nasal

inner termporal
outer inferior
outer nasal

ocuter superior
outer temporal

1
2
2
2
2
2 inner superior
2
2
2
2
2

Eye code: 0 = right, 1 = left
Focal narrowing: Maximum for eye

Focal narrowing: No. of subfields w/max.

Quality of fluorescein angiogram

Focal narrowing, Field 1
Focal narrowing, Field 2
Focal narrowing, Field 2
Focal narrowing, Field 2
Focal narrowing, Field 2
Focal narrowing, Field 2
Focal narrowing, Field 2
Facal narrowing, Field 2
Focal narrowing, Field 2
Focal narrowing, Field 2
Focal narrowing, Field 2

Fluorescein leakage,
Fluorescein leakage,
Fluorescein leakage,
Fluorescein leakage,
Fluorescein leakage,
Fluoregcein leakage,
Fluorescein leakage,
Fluorescein leakage,
Fluorescein leakage,
Fluorescein leakage,

Fla
Fid
Fid
Fid
Fld
Fld
Fld
Fld
Fld
Fld

fa

r temporal

inner inferior
inner nasal
inner superior
inner temporal
outer inferior
outer nasal
cuter superior
other

outer temporal
Other abnormality: Filling
Fluorescein leakage, Field 2 center

MENMNMNNLOBMD

delay

center point
far temporal
inner infer.
inner nasal

inner super.
inner temp'l
ocuter infer.
cuter nasal

outer super.
outer temp'l

11:13 Thursday, December 14,

2
1935



Contents of the archived DCCT fluorescein angiography (Form 34.2) dataset 3
11:13 Thursday, December 14, 1995

CONTENTS PROCEDURE

# Variable Type Len Pos Format Labkel
2 FORM Num 3 4 BCCT form number
1 FSASDATE Num 4 0 MMDDYYS. Date of photographs (SAS date value)
16 GIOUTFAZ Num 2 33 Foveal avascular zone outline
17 GISZFAZ Num 2 is Foveal avascular zone size
141 LK_INMAX Num 2 283 Leakage: Maximum for inner subfields
142 LK_INNUM Num 2 285 Leakage: No. inner subfields w/ maximum
139 LK _MAX Rum 2 279 Fluorescein leakage: Maximum for eye
140 LK_NUM Num 2 281 Leakage: No. of subfields with maximum
127 MACHOLE Hum 2 255 Other abnormality: Macular hole
161 MASK_ PAT Num 8 323 Patient ID number
130 MALFCNT Num 2 261 Microaneurysm count, Field 1
129 MAZ FCNT Num 2 253 Microcaneurysm count, Fleld 2
151 NA_MAX Num 2 303 Narrowing/pruning: Maximum for eye
152 NA_NUM Num 2 305 Narrowing/pruning: No., of subflda w/max.
102 NALF Num 2 205 Narrowing/pruning, Field 1
100 NA2FFTMP Num 2 201 Narrowing/pruning, Field 2 far temporal
94 NAZFIINF Num 2 189 Narrowing/pruning, Fld 2 inner jnferior
93 NA2FINAS Num 2 187 Narrowing/pruning, Field 2 inner nasal
92 NA2FISUP Num 2 185 Narrowing/pruning, Fld 2 inner superior
95 NA2FITMP Num 2 191 Narrowing/pruning, Fld 2 inner temporal
98 NA2FOINF Num 2 197 Narrowing/pruning, Fl4 2 outer inferior
97 NA2FONAS Num 2 195 Narrowing/pruning, Field 2 outer nasal
96 NAZFOSUP Num 2 193 Narrowing/pruning, Fld 2 outer muperior
101 NBE2FOTHR Rum 2 203 Narrowing/pruning, Field 2 other
99 NAZFOTMP Kum 2 199 . Narrowing/pruning, Fld 2 outer temporal
128 OTHRABN Num 2 257 Other abnormality
15 PO1FM Num 2 n Photo quality, Field 1 midphase
11 PQ2FLCTR Num 2 23 Photo quality, Field 2z late center
14 PQ2FLFT Num 2 29 Photo quality, Field 2 late far temporal
12 PQ2FLINN Num 2 25 Photo quality, Field 2 late inper
13 PQ2FLOUT Num 2 27 Photo quality, Field 2 late outer
7 PQ2FMCTR Num 2 15 Photo quality, Field 2 early/mid center
10 PQ2FMFT Num 2 21 Photo quality, Fld 2 early/mid far temp.
8 PQ2FMINN Num 2 17 Photo quality, Field 2 early/wmid inner
9 PQ2ZFMOUT Hum 2 19 Photo quality, Field 2 early/mid ocuter
159 RECDCORU Num 2 319 MMDDYYS. Date photographs received at COQRU
137 RPE_MAX Num 2 275 Retinal pigment epithelium: Max. for eye
138 RPE_NUM Num 2 277 RPE abnormalities: No. of subflds w/max,
40 RP2ZFCTR Num 2 a1 Retinal pigment epithelium abn Fld 2 ctr
49 RP2FFTMP Num 2 99 RPE abnormalities, Field 2 far temporal
43 RPZFIINF Num 2 a7 RPE abnormalities, Fld 2 lnner inferior
42 RP2FINAS Num 2 as RPE abnormalities, Fld 2 inner nasal
41 RP2FISUP Num 2 a3 RPE abnormalities, Fld 2 inner superior
44 RP2FITMP Num 2 09 RPE abnormalities, Fld 2 inner temporal
47 RP2ZFOINS Num 2 95 RPE abnormalities, Fld 2 outer inferior
46 RP2FONAS Num 2 93 RPE abnormalities, Fld 2 outer nasal
45 RE2FOSUP Num 2 91 RPE abnormalities, Fld 2 outer superior
48 RP2FOTMP Num 2 97 RPE abnormalities, Fld 2 outer temporal
5 RSE Hum 2 11 Rapid series eye: 0 = right, 1 = left
153 SA MAX - Hum 2 3o7 Staining of arterioles: Maximum for eye
154 SA_NUM Num 2 309 Staining arterioles: No. subflds w/ max.
113 SALF Num 2 227 Staining of arteriocles, Field 1
111 SA2FFTMP Kum 2 223 Staining of arterioles, Fld 2 far temp'l



Contentg of the archived DCCT fluorescein angiography (Form 34.2) dataset 4

Variable

SAZFIINF
SA2FINAS
SA2FISUP
SA2FITMP
SA2FOINF
SA2FONAS
SA2FOSUP
SA2FOTHR

SL2FIINF
SL2FINAS
SL2ZFISUP
SL2ZFITMP
SL2FOINF
SL2FONAS
SL2FOSUP
SL2FOTMP
TOTAL MA
UNSCHVIS
VISIT

CONTENTS PROCEDURE

MEMMUMOMMOMMMNMRMOMNMMNOVDOMNNRBMMENNR
b
e
[

Staining
Staining
Staining
Staining
Staining
Staining
Staining
Staining
Staining
Source of
Source of
Source of
Source of
Source of
Source of
Source of
Source of
Source of
Source of
Source of
Source of

of artericles,
of arteriocles,
of arterioles,
of arterioles,
of arterioles,
of arterioles,
of arterioles,
of artericles,
of arterioles,

11:13 Thursday, December 14, 1995

Fld 2 inner inf.
Fld 2 innr nasal
Fld 2 inner sup.
Fld 2 inner tmp.
Fld 2 outer inf.
Fld 2 outr nasal
Fld 2 outer sup.
Fld 2 other

Fld 2 outer tmp,

leakage: Maximum for eye

leakage: No. subfields w/ max.
leakage, Field
leakage, Field

leakage, Fld
leakage, Fld
leakage, Fld
leakage, Fld
leakage, Fld
leakage, Fld
leakage, Fld
leakage, Fld

2
2
2
2
2
2
2

2

2 center

2 far temporal
inner inferior
inner nasal
inner superior
inner temporal
outer inferior
outer nasal
outer superior
outer temporal

Microaneurysma: Total count for eye
Unscheduled visit? (1 = yes)}
Quarterly visit number

~«+--Sort Information-----

Sortedby:
Validated:
Character Set:

MASK PAT VISIT FSASDATE EYE

YES
EBCDIC



Brief summary of the distributions of variables in

the archived DCCT fluorescein angiography {(Form 34} data set

Includes both categorical and continuous variables

11:38 Thureday, December 14,

1595 25

---s=-c---e<-v------ Baseline retinopathy stratum=Primary prevention Randomized treatment assignmentx=Conventional -----------o-co--_

Variable

FSASDATE
FORM

EYE
vIisiT
RSE
UNSCHVIS
PQ2FMCTR
PO2FMINN
PQ2FMOUT
PQ2FMFT
PQ2FLCTR
PQ2FLINN
PQ2FLOUT
PQ2FLFT
PQLFM
GIOUTFAZ
GISZFAZ
CL2FCTR
CL2FISUP
CL2FINAS
CL2FIINF
CL2FITMP
CL2FOSUP
CL2FONAS
CL2FOINF
CL2FOTMP
CL2FFTMP
CL1F
CD2FCTR
CD2FISUP
CD2FINAS
CD2FIINF
CD2FITMP
CD2ZFOSUP
CD2FCNAS
CD2FOINF
CD2FQTMP
CD2FFTMP
CD1F
RP2FCTR
RP2PISUP
RP2FINAS
RP2FIINF
RP2FITMP
RP2FOSUP
RP2FONAS
RP2FOINS
RP2FOTMP
RP2FFTMP

Label

Date of photographa {SAS date value}
DCCT form number
Eve code: 0 « right, 1 = left
Quarterly viseit number

Rapid series eye: D0 = right, 1 = left
Unacheduled visit? (I = yea)

Photo quality, Fleld 2 early/mid center
Photo quality, Field 2 early/mid inner
Photo quality, Field 2 early/wmid outer
Photo quality, Fld 2 early/mid far temp.
Photo quality, Field 2 late center
Photo quality, Field 2 late inner

Photo quality, Field 2 late outer

Photo quality, Field 2 late far temporal
Photo quality, Field 1 midphase

Foveal avascular zone cutline

Foveal avascular zone gize

Capillary loss, Field 2 center
Capillary loss, Field 2 inner superior
Capillary loss, Field 2 inner nasal
Capillary loas, Field 2 inner inferior
Capillary losa, Field 2 inner termporal
Capillary leass, Field 2 outer puperior
Capillary loss, Field 2 outer nasal
Capillary loss, Field 2 outer inferior
Capillary loss, Field 2 outer temporal
Capillary loss, Field 2 far temporal
Capillary loss, Field 1

Capillary dilatation, Field 2 center
Capillary dilatation, Fld 2 inner super.
Capillary dilatation, Fld 2 inner nasal
Capillary dilatation, Fld 2 inner infer.
Capillary dilatation, Fld 2 inner temp'l
Capillary dilatation, Fld 2 outer super,
Caplllary dilatation, Fld 2 outer nasal
Caplllary dilatation, Fld 2 outer infer.
Capillary dilatation, Fld 2 outer temp'l
Capillary dilatation, Fld 2 far temporal
Capillary dilatation, Field 1

Retinal pigment epithelium abn Fld 2 ctr
RPE abnormalities, F1d 2 inner superior
RPE abnormalities, Fld 2 inner nasal

RPE abnormalities, Fld 2 inner inferior
RPE abnormalitiea, Flid 2 inner temporal
RPE abnormalities, Fld 2 ocuter superior
RPE abnormalities, Fid 2 outer nasal

RPE abnormalities, Fld 2 outer inferior
RPE abnormalities, Fld 2 outer temporal
RPE abnormalities, Field 2 far temporal

Minimum

8103.000
342.000
0.9000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.900
0.000
0.000
0,900
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0,000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
c.o00
D.000
0.000
0.000
¢.000
0.000
D.000
0.000
0.g00
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000

10215.007
342.000
0.500
4.864
0.515
0.000
0.3939
0.356
0.367
0.371
0.606
0.537
0.608
0.597
0.557
1.034
0.955
0.428
0.063
0.05%6
0.073
0.061
0.061
0.119
0.078
0.061
0.08s
0.133
0.08BS
0.081
¢.100
0.0713
0.064
0.061
0,119
0.069
0.065
0.080
0.093
0.104
0.058
0.057
0.028
0.045
0.037
0.078
0.047
0.035
0.041

785.781
0.000
0.500
8.585
0.500
0,000
0.795
0.744
0.752
0.766
1.042
1.03%
1.040
1.037
0.950
2.206
2.592
1.781
0.711
0.877
0.759
0.709
0.709
0.981
0,796
0.709
0.837
1.056
0.804
0.711
0.880
0.758
0.712
0.709
0.981
0,754
0.714
0.799
0.89%0
0.679
0.50%
0.538
0.375
0,459
0.420
0.708
0.507
0.3539
0.491

11725.000
342.000

1,000

20.000

1.000
0.000
9.000
9.000
9.000
9.000
9.000
9.000
9.000
9.900
9.000
9.000
9.000
9.000
9.000
9.000
9.000
9,000
3.000
9.000
9.000
9.000
9.000
92.000
2.000
9.000
9.000
9.000
9.000
9.000
3.000
9.000
9.000
9.000
9.000
9.000
9.000
2.000
3.000
9.000
9.000
9.000
3.000
9.000
9.000



FL2FCTRE
FL2FCTR
FL2FIsur
FL2FINAS
FL2FIINF
FL2F1TMP
FL2FOSUP
FL2FONAS
FL2FOLINF
FL2FOTMP
FL2FFTMP
SL2FCTR
SL2FisUP
SL2FINAS
SL2FI1INF
SL2FITMP
SL2FOSUP
SL2FONAS
SL2FOINF
SL2FOTMP
SL2FFTMP
CC2FCTR
CCZFISUP
CC2FINAS
CC2FIINF
CC2FITMP
CC2FQsSup
CC2FONAS
CC2FOINF
CC2FOTMP
CC2FFTMP
FA2FISUP
FAZFINAS
FA2FIINF
FAZFITMP
FA2FOSUP
FA2FONAS
FA2FOINF
FA2FOTMP
FAZFFTMP
FAZFOTHR
FALF
NA2FISUP
NA2FINAS
NA2FIINF
NA2FITMP
RA2FOSUP
NA2ZFONAS
NA2FOINF

Brief summary of the distributions of variables in

the archived DCCT fluorescein angiography (Form 34) data set

Includes both categorical and continucus variables

Label

Fluorescein leakage, Fld 2 center point
Fluorescein leakage, Field 2 ‘center
Fluorescein leakage, Fld 2 inner super.
Fluorescein leakage, Fld 2 inner nasal
Fluoreacein leakage, Fld 2 inner infer.
Fluorescein leakage, Fld 2 inner temp'l
Fluoreacein leakage, Fld 2 outer super.
Fluorescein leakage, Fld 2 ocuter nasal
Fluorescein leakage, Fld 2 outer infer.
Fluorescein leakage, Fld 2 outer temp'l
Fluorescein leakage, Fld 2 far temporal
Source of leakage, Fleld 2 center
Source of leakage, Fld 2 inner superior
Source of leakage, Fld 2 inner pnasal
Source of leakage, Fld 2 inner inferior
Source of leakage, Fld 2 inner temporal
Source of leakage, Fld 2 outer superior
Source of leakage, Fld 2 outer nasal
Source of leakage, Fld 2 outer inferior
Source of leakage, Fld 2 outer temporal
Source of leakage, Field 2 far temporal
Cysta, Field 2 center

Cysts, Field 2 inner superior

Cysts, Field 2 inner nasal

Cysets, Field 2 inner inferior

Cysts, Field 2 inner temporal

Cyats, Field 2 cuter superior

Cyste, Field 2 outer nasal

Cysta, Field 2 cuter inferior

Cysts, Fleld 2 outer temporal

Cysts, Fleld 2 far temporal

Focal narrowing, Field 2 inner superior
Focal narrowing, Field 2 inner nasal
Focal narrowing, Field 2 inner inferior
Focal narrowing, Field 2? inner temporal
Focal narrowing, Field 2 outer auperior
Focal narrowing, Field 2 outer nasal
Focal narrowing, Field 2 outer inferior
Focal narrowing, Field 2 outer temporal
Focal narrowing, Field 2 far temporal
Focal narrowing, Field 2 other

Focal narrowing, Field 1
Narrowing/pruning, Fld 2 inner superior
Narrowing/pruning, Field 2 inner nasal
Narrowing/pruning, Fld 2 inner inferior
Narrowing/pruning, Fld 2 inner temporal
Narrowing/pruning, Fld 2 outer superior
Narrowing/pruning, Field 2 outer nasal
Narrowing/pruning, Fld 2 cuter inferior

954
954
954

954
954
954
954
954

954

954
954 -
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SA2FIINF
SAZFITMP
SA2FOSUP
SA2FONAS
Sh2FOINF
Sh2FOTMP
SR2ZFFTHMP
SA2FOTHR
SALF
CA2FISUP
CR2FINAS
CA2FLINF
CA2FITMP
CA2FOSUP
CA2FONAS
. CA2FOINF
CA2FOTMP
CA2FFTMP
Ch2FOTHR
CA1F
FILLDELY
CHORLEG
MACHOLE
OTHRABN
MA2FCNT
MA1FCNT
CL_MAX
CL_NUM
CL_TNMAX
CL_ INNUM
CD_MAX
CD_NUM
RPE_MAX
RPE_NUM
LK_MAX
LK_NUM
LK_INMAX
LK_INNUM
5L MAX
SL_NUM
CC_MAX
CC_NUM
CC INMAX

Brief gsummary of the distributions of variables in

the archived DCCT fluorescein angiography (Form 34) data set

Includea both categorical and continuous variablea

Other abnormality:
Other abnormality:
Other abnormality:
Other abnormality
Microaneurysm count, Field 2
Microaneurysm count, Field 1

Capillary loss: Maximum for eye
Capillary loss: No. of subfields w/ max.
Capillary loes: Maximum, inner subfields
Capillary losse: No. inner subflds w/max.
Capillary dilatation: Maximum for eye
Capillary dilatation: No. subflds w/max.
Retinal pigment epithelium: Max. for eye
RPE abnormalities: No. of subflds w/max.
Fluorescein leakage: Maximum for eye
Leakage: No. of subfields with maximum
Leakage: Maximum for inner subfields
Leakage: No. inner subfields w/ maximum
Source of leakage: Maximum for eye
Source of leakage: No. subfields w/ max.
Cystoid changes: Maximum for eye

Cystoid changes: No. of subfields w/max.
Cystoid changes: Max for inner subfields

Filling delay
Choroidal leakage
Macular hole

Label

Narrowing/pruning, Fld 2 outer temporal
Narrowing/pruning, Field 2 far temporal
Narrowing/pruning, Field 2 other
Narrowing/pruning, Field 1

Staining of arterioles, Fld 2 inner sup.
Staining of arterioles, Fld 2 innr nasal
Staining of artericles, Fld 2 inner inf.
Staining of arterioclea, Fld 2 inner tmp.
Staining of arterioles, Fld 2 cuter sup.
Staining of arterioles, Fld 2 cutr nasal
Staining of arterioles, Fld 2 cuter inf.
Staining of arterioles, Fld 2 cuter tmp.
Staining of arterioles, Fld 2 far temp’l
Staining of arteriolesa, Fld 2 other
Staining of arterioles, Field 1
Artericlar contour, Fld 2 inner superior
Artericlar contour, Field 2z inner nasal
Arteriolar contour, Fld 2 inner inferior
Arteriolar contour, Fld 2 inner temporal
Arteriolar contour, Fld 2 outer superior
Arteriolar contour, Field 2 outer nasal
Arteriolar contour, Fld 2 cuter inferior
Arteriolar contour, Fld 2 outer temporal
Arteriolar contour, Field 2 far temporal
Arteriolar contour, Field 2 other
Arteriolar contour, Field 1

[
CoCOOOC0oOOOODOoCRLLD FOCDOOOOEOODOODCUOODDOO000C0DO0LOCS

Minimum Mean Std Dev
¢.000 0.019 0.412
3.000 0.027 0.486
0.000 0.019 0.412
0.000 0.066 0.769
0.000 0.019 0.412
0.000 0.044 0.608
0.000 0.419 0.412
0.000 0.019 0.412
0.000 0.019 0.412
0.000 0.069 0.754
0.000 0.019 0.412
0.0040 d.019 D.412
G.000 0.027 0.486
0.000 0.019 0.412
0.000 0.066 0.769
0.000 0.019 0.412
0.000 0.044 0.608
0.000 0.019 0.412
0,000 0.019 0.412
0.0400 0.019 0.412
0.000 Q0.069 0.754
0.000 0.019 0.412
0.000 ¢.019 D.412
0.000 0.027 0.486
¢.000 0.019 0.412
0.000 0.066 0.769
0.000 0.013 0.275
0.000 0.008 0.259
0.000 0.008 0.259
0,000 0.02% 0.316
0.000 0.881 4.730
0.000 1.237 9.042
o0.000 0.073 0.701
1.000 10,846 0.524
0.000 0.073 0.701
1.000 4.921 0.393
0.000 0.074 0.704
1.000 10.897 0.882
0.000 0.175 0.814
1.000 9.618 1.730
G.000 0.203 1.150
1.000 3.811 1.110
0.000 0.202 1.150
1.000 4.938 0.411
0.000 0.208 1.157
1.000 9.816 1.0%1
0.000 0D.126 0.996
5.000 8,981 0.214
a.000 D.126 0D.996

Bageline retinopathy stratum=Primary prevention Randomized treatment assignment=Conventional -----------

Max imum
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Brief summary of the distributions of variables in 11:38 Thursday, December 14, 1855 28
the archived DCCT fluoresacein angiography {Form 34) data set

Includes both categorical and continuous variables

variable Label N Nmies Minimum Mean Std Dev Maximum
CC_INNUM Cystoid changes: No. inner subfld w/max. 954 D 2.000 3.995 0.086 4.000
FA MAX Focal narrowing: Maximum for eye 954 0 ¢.000 0.017 0.366 8.000
FA_NUM Focal narrowing: No. of subfields w/max. 954 0 9.000 10.980 0.161 11.000
NA_MRX Narrowing/pruning: Maximum for eye 954 0 0.000 0.017 0.366 8.000
NA_NUM Narrowing/pruning: No. of subflds w/max. 954 0 %.000 10.980 0.161 11.000
5A MAX Staining of artericles: Maximum for eye 954 0 0.000 0.017 0.366 8.000
SA_NUM Staining arterioles: No. subflds w/ max. 954 0 9.000 10,980 0.161 11.000
CA_MAX Artericlar contour: Maximum for eye 954 0 0.000 0.017 0.366 8.000
CA_NUM Arteriolar contour: No. subfields w/max. 954 0 9.000 10.980 0.161 11.000
TOTAL_MA Microaneurysms: Total count for eye 937 17 0.000 . 1.761 8.831 Ba.0o0o
FAQUAL (uality of fluorescein angiogram 954 0 0.000 1.811 1.636 11.000
RECDCORU Date photographs received at CORU 954 ] 8448 .000 10124 .612 T72.606 11520.000
CORR Correction code 554 v} 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

Variable Label N HNmiss Minimum Mean Std Dev Maxcimum
FSASDATE Date of photographs (SAS date value)} 200 0 gs95. 000 10219%.,173 795.979 11723,000
FORM DCCT form number 200 0 342.000 342,000 0.000 342,000
EYE Eye code: 0 = right, 1 = left 900 0 0.000 0.500 0.500 1.0040
VISIT Quarterly visit number 900 0 0.000 5.111 8.728 ©20.000
RSE Rapid aseries eye: 0 = right, 1 = left 900 u] 0,000 0.491 0.500 1.000
UNSCHVIS Unsecheduled vieit? (1 = yesa) 900 ¢] 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
PQ2FMCTR Photo quality, Field 2 early/mid center S00 0 0.000 0.312 0.675 9.000
PQZFMINN Photo quality, Field 2 early/mid imner 900 0 0.000 0.268 0.617 9.000
PQ2ZFMOUT Photo quality, Field 2 early/mid outer 900 0 0.000 0.282 0.635 9.000
PO2FMFT Photo quality, Fld 2 early/mid far temp. 300 0 0.000 0.262 G.610 9.000
PQ2FLCTR  Photo quality, Field 2 late center 200 [ ¢.000 0.524 1.059 9.000
PO2FLINN Photo quality, Field 2 late inner 300 [ 0.000 0.517 1.053 9.000
PQZFLOUT Photo quality, Field 2 late outer 900 0 0.000 0.532 1,060 9.000
PQ2FLFT  Photo quality, Field 2 late far temporal 900 0 0.000 0.5i1 1.051 9.000
PQ1FM Photo quality, Field 1 midphaae 300 o 0.000 0.496 0.998 9.000
GICUTFAZ Foveal avascular zone outline 900 o ¢.o00 1.007 2.015 9.000
GISZFAZ Foveal avascular zone size 900 0 6.000 0.748 2.332 9.000
CL2FCTR  Capillary losa, Field 2 center 500 0 0.000 0.369 1.675 9.000
CL2FISUP Capillary loss, Field 2 inner superior 900 a 0.000 0.046 0.611 9.000
CL2FINAS Capillary loss, Field 2 inner nasal 300 0 0.000 0.074 0.766 9.000
CL2FIINF Capillary loss, Field 2 inner inferior 300 [ 0.000 0.056 D.666 5.000
CL2FITMP Capillary loss, Field 2 inner termporal 300 0 0.000 0.046 0.611 9.000
CL2FOSUP Capillary loss, Field 2 outer superior 900 0 0.000 0.046 0.611 9.000
CL2FONAS Capillary lesa, Field 2 outer nasal 900 a 0.000 0.090 0.850 9.000
CL2FOINF Capillary loss, Field 2 outer inferior 900 o 0.000 0.074 0.766 9.004Q
CL2FOTMP Capillary loss, Field 2 outer temporal 900 [ £0.000 0.050 0.617 9.004
CL2FFTMP Capillary loas, Field 2 far temporal 200 [¢] 0.000 0.049 0.615 9.000
CL1F Capillary loss, Field 1 900 0 0.000 0.212 1.313 9.000

2FCTR  Capillary dilatation, Field 2 center 900 0 0.000 0.014 0.314 9.000
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Brief summary of the distributions of variablas in 11:38 Thuraday, December 14, 1995 29
the archived DCCT fluorescein angiography (Form 34) data set

Includea both categorical and continuous variables

R e Baseline retinopathy stratum=Primary prevention Randomized treatment assignment=Intemgive -------———-—--- S et

Variable Label N Nmiss Minimum Mean 5td Dev Maximum
CD2FISUP Capillary dilatation, Fld 2 inner super. 00 0 0.000 0.017 0.321 9.000
CD2FINAS Capillary dilatation, Fld 2 inner nasal 500 0 0.000 0.040 0.555 9.000
CD2FIINF Capillary dilatation, Fld 2 inner infer. 909 0 0.000 0.021 0.404 9.000
COZFITMF Capillary dilatation, Fld 2 inner temp'l 900 0 0.000 0.017 0.318 9.000
CD2FOSUP Capillary dilatation, Fld 2 outer super. 900 0 0.000 0.014 0D.314 9.000
CD2FORAS Capillary dilatation, Fld 2 ocuter nasal 500 0 0.000 0.057 t.669 9.000
CD2FQINF Capillary dilatation, Fld 2 outer infer. 900 0 0.000 0.040 0.555 9.000
CD2ZFOTMP Capillary dilatation, Fld 2 outer temp'l 900 0 0.000 06.016 ¢.323 9.000
CD2FFTMP Capillary dilatation, Fl8 2 far temporal 200 0 0.000 0.016 0,323 9.000
CINF Capillary dilatation, Field 1 900 0 0.000 0,111 0.956 9.000
RP2FCTR  Retinal pigment epithelium abn Fld 2 ctr 900 D 0.000 0.094 0.575 5.000
RP2FISUF RPE abnormalities, Fld 2 inner superior 200 0 0.000 0.029 0.342 5.000
RP2ZFINAS RPE abnormalities, Fld 2 inner nasal 900 ¢] 0.000 0.087 0.653 8.00D
RPZFIINF RPE abnormalities, Fld 2 inner inferior 900 ] 0.000 0,046 0.461 A.000
RPZFITMP RPE abnormalities, Fld 2 inner temporal 900 0 0.%00 0.046 0.441 5.000
RPZFOSUP RPE abnormalities, Fld 2 outer superior 200 D 0.000 0.033 0.345 5.000
RP2FONMAS RPE abnormalities, Fld 2 outer nasal 300 o 0.000 0.076 0.676 8.000
RP2ZFOINS RPE abnormalities, Fld 2 outer inferior 300 o 0.000 0.052 0.549 B.00O
RP2FOTMP RPE abnormalities, Fld 2 outer temporal 300 o 0.000 ¢.053 0.452 5.000
RPZFFTMP RPE abnormalities, Fleld 2 far temporal 900 v} 0.9000 4.022 0.257 £.000
FLZFCTRP Fluorescein leakage, Fld 2 center point 900 a 0.000 0.124 1.030 9.000
FLZFCTR Fluoreacein leakage, Field 2 center S00 0 0.000 0.132 1,039 9.000
FL2FISUP FPFluorescein leakage, Fld 2 inner super. 9S00 a 0.000 0.122 1.005 9.000
FL2FINAS Fluorescein leakage, Fld 2 inner nasal 900 O 0.000 0.142 1.073 9.000
FLZFIINF Fluorescein leakage, Fld 2 inner infer. 00 g 0.000 0.132 1.038 9.000
FL2FITMPF Fluorescein leakage, Fld 2 inner temp'l 906G 0 ¢.000 0.122 1.9005 9.000
FL2POSUP Fluocresceln leakage, Fld 2 outer super. 500 0 g.000 0.120 1.000 5.000
FL2FONAS Fluorescein leakage, Fld 2 cuter nasal s00 0 ¢.000 0.193 1.245 . 9.000
FL2FOINF Fluorescein leakage, Fld 2 outer infer. S00 0 0.000 0.13% 1.065 §5.000
FL2FOTMP Fluorescein leakage, Fld 2 outer temp'l 900 0 ¢.000 0.124 1.013 9.000
FL2ZFFTMP Fluorescein leakage, Fld 2 far temporal 00 0 ¢.000 0,133 1.046 9.000
SL2FCTR Source of leakage, Field 2 center 900 0 0,000 0.133 1.941 9.000
SL2FISUP Source of leakage, Fld 2 inner superior 900 0 0.000 0.122 1.005 9.000
SL2FINAS Source of leakage, Fld 2 inner nasal 900 0 0.000 0.143 1.073 9.004¢
SL2FTINF Source of leakage, Fld 2 inner inferior 900 0 ¢.000 0.132 1.038 9.000
SL2FITMP Source of leakage, Fld 2 inner temporal E1vl; 0 0.000 0.122 1.005 9.000
SLZFOSUP Source of leakage, Fld 2 outer auperior 900 a 0.000 0.122 1.005 9.000
SL2FONAS Source of leakage, Fld 2 outer nasal 9060 0 0.000C 0.196 1,250 9.000
SL2FOINF Scurce of leakage, Fld 2 outer inferior 900 ] 0.000 0.140 1.072 9.000
SL2FOTMP Source of leakage, Fld 2 outer temporal 900 4] 0.000C 0,122 1.005 9.000
SL2FFTMP Source of leakage, Field 2 far temporal 900 0 6.000 0.131 1.03% 9.000
CC2FCTR Cysats, Field 2 center 900 0 ¢.oo0 0.107 0.961 9.000
CC2FISUPF Cysts, Field 2 inner superior 900 0 0.000 0.098 0.924 9.000
CC2FINAS {(yata, Field 2 inner nasal 200 4] 0.000 0.116 0.996 9.000
CC2FIINF Cysts, Field 2 inner inferior 900 0 0.000 0.107 0.961 2.000
CCZFITMP Cyste, Field 2 inner temporal 200 0 0.000 0.0%98 0.924 9.000
CC2FOSUP  Cysts, Field 2 outer superior 300 0 0.000 0.058 0.924 9.000
CC2FONAS Cysats, Field 2 outer nasal 300 0 g.oc0 D.151 1.126 9.000
CC2FOINF Cysts, Field 2 outer inferior 900 o 0.000 0.116 0.996 9.000



Brief summary of the distributicns of variables in
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Includes both categorical and continuous variables

Variable Label N Nmizs Minimum
CC2FOTMP Cysts, Field 2 outer temporal 900 0 0.000
CC2FFTMP Cysts, Fleld 2 far temporal 900 0 0.000
FA2FISUP Focal narrowing, Field 2 imner superior 900 0 0.0a0
fRZFINAS Focal nmarrowing, Field 2 inner nasal 900 0 ¢.004
FAZFIINF Focal narrowing, Field 2 inner inferior 900 0 0.000
FA2FITMP Focal narrowing, Field 2 inner temporal 900 0 0.000
FAZFOSUP Focal narrowing, Field 2 outer superior 900 0 0.000
FA2FONAS Focal narrowing, Field 2 outer nasal 200 1] 0.000
FA2FOINF Focal narrowing, Field 2 outer inferior 00 0 0.060
FA2FOTMP Focal narrowing, Field 2 outer temporal 900 0 0.000
FAZFFIMP Focal narrowing, Field 2 far temporal 300 0 0,000
FA2FOTHR Focal narrowing, Field 2 other 240 [ 0.000
FALF Focal narrowing, Field 1 00 0 0.000
NA2FISUP Narrowing/pruning, Fld 2 inner superior 200 0 0.000
NA2FINAS Narrowing/pruning, Field 2 imner nasal 200 1] 0.000G
NAZFIINF Narrowing/pruning, Fld 2 inner inferior 900 o 0.000
NAZFITMP Narrowing/pruning, Fld 2 inner temporal S00 0 0.000
NA2FOSUP Narrowing/pruning, Fld 2 outer superior 500 0 ¢.000
NA2FONAS Narrowing/pruning, Field 2 outer nasal 300 0 0.000
NAZFOINF HNarrowing/pruning, Fld 2 outer inferior 300 0 0.000
NA2FOTMP Narrowing/pruning, Fld 2 outer temporal 900 0 0.000
NA2FFTMP Narrowing/pruning, Field 2 far temporal 200 0 0.000
NAZFOTHR Narrowing/pruning, Field 2 other 300 1] ¢.000
NALF Narrowing/pruning, Field 1 200 o D.000
SA2FISUP Staining of arterioleg, Fld 2 inner sup. 940 0 0.000
SA2FINAS Stailning of arterioles, Fld 2 innr nasal 00 0 ¢.000
SAZFIINF Staining of artericles, Fld 2 inper inf. 900 0 0.000
SA2FITMP Staining of arterioles, Fld 2 inner tmp. 9400 0 0.000
SA2FOSUP Staining of arterioles, Fld 2 outer sup. 900 0 0.000
SAZFONAS Stalning of arteriolea, Fld 2 outr nasal S00 0 ¢.000
SA2FOINF Staining of arterioles, Fld 2 ocuter inf. 900 0 0.000
SAZFOTMP Staining of artericles, Fld 2 cuter tmp. 900 0 0.000
SA2FFTMP Stalning of arterioles, Fld 2 far temp'l 300 ¢ 0.000
SA2FOTHR Staining of arterioles, Fld 2 o<ther 9500 0 o.o00
SAlF Staining of artericles, Field 1 300 1] 0.000
CRA2FISUP Arteriolar contour, Fld 2 inner superiocr 200 4] 0.000
CA2FINAS Arteriolar contour, Field 2 inner nasal 00 0 0.00C
CA2FIINF Arteriolar contour, Fld 2 inner inferior 300 a 0.000
CA2FITMP Arteriolar contour, Fld 2 inner temporal 900 v} 0.000
CA2ZFOSUP Artericlar contour, Fld 2 outer superior 300 0 0.000
CAZFONAS Arteriolar contour, Field 2 outer nasal 9090 0 0.000
CAZFOINF Arteriolar contour, Fld 2 outer inferior 900 o 0.000
CA2FOTMP Arteriolar contour, Fld 2 outer temporal 900 o 0.000
CA2FFTMP Arteriolar contour, Field 2 far temporal 900 ¢] Q.000
CA2FOTHR Arteriolar contour, Field 2 other 900 0 0.000
CAlF Arteriolar contour, Field 1 0D ] 0.000
FILLDELY Other abnormality: Filling delay 900 H 0.000
CHORLKG Other abnormality: Choroidal leakage 300 o 0.000

CHOLE  Other abnormality: Macular hole 300 0 0.000

we~---=-- Baseline retinopathy stratum=Primary prevention Randomized treatment aasignment=Intensive

Mean std Dev Maximum
0.098 0.924 9,000
0.098 0.924 9,000
0.010 0.300 9.000
0.037 0.550 9.000
D.019 0,401 s.000
0.010 0.300 9,000
0.010 0.300 9.000
0.046 0.611 9.000
0.037 0.550 9,000
0.010 0.300 9.000
0.010 0.300 9.000
0.010 0.300 9,000
0.070 0.791 9,000
0.010 0.300 29.000
0.037 0.550 9.000
0.019 0.401 9.000
0.010 0.300 9.000
0.010 0.300 9.000
0.046 0.611 9.000
0.037 0.550 9.000
0.010 0.300 9.000
0.011 0,302 9.000
0.010 0.300 9.000
0.070 0.791 9.000
3.010 4.300 9.000
0.037 0.550 9,000
0.021 0.407 9.000
0,012 0.307 9.000
0.010 0.300 3.000
0.046 0.611 2,000
0.037 2.550 9.000
0.010 0.300 9.0040
0.014 0,314 9.000
0.010 0,300 9.4000
0,071 0.792 9.000
0.010 0.300 9.000
0.037 0.550 9.000
0.019% 0.401 4.000
0.010 0.300 9.000
0.010 2.300 9.000
0,046 0.611 9,000
0.037 0.550 5.000
0.010 0.300 9.000
0.010 0.300 9.000
0.010 0,300 9.4000
0.070 0.791 9,000
04.004 0.0%4 2.000
¢.000 0.000 0.000
0.000 g.000 0.0
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Includes both categorical and continuous variables
----r-s~w-s----- Bagseline retincpathy stratum=Primary prevention Randomized treatment assignment=Intensive ---------- e
Variable Label N Nmniss Minimum Mean Std Dev Maximum
OTHRABN Other abnormality 900 0 0.q00 3.020 0.199 2.000
MA2FCNT Microaneurysm count, Field 2 895 5 0.000 0.463 3.15%0 88.000
MALFCNT  Microaneurysm count, Field 1 889 11 0.000 1.208 $.709 99.000
CL MAX Capillary loss: Maximum for eye 9300 a 0.000 0.052 0,606 8.000
CL_NUM Capillary loss: No. of subfields w/ max. 900 Q 1.000 10.883 0.697 11.000
CL_INMAX Capillary loss: Maximum, inner subfields 900 0 0.000 0.051 0.604 6.000
CLTINNUM Capillary loes: No. inner subflds w/max. 900 0 1.000 4.938 0.334 5.000
nclzrx Capillary dilatation: Maximum for eye 900 0 ¢.000 0.021 0.310 8.000
CD_NUM Capillary dilatation: No. subflds w/max. 500 0 1.000 10,917 0.760 11.000
RPE MAX  Retinal pigment epithelium: Max. for eye 500 0 0.000 0.213 0.867 5.000
RPE NUM RPE abnormalities: No. of subflds w/max. 900 0 1.000 9.47% 2.002 1¢.000
LK_MAX Fluorescein leakage: Maximum for eye soo0 0 0.000 0.130 0.977 8.000
LK_NUM Leakage: No. of subfilelds with maximum 900 0 1.000 9.939 0.643 1¢.000
rx INMAX ‘Leakage: Maximum for inner subfilelds 900 0 0.000 0.128 0.969 a.000
LK_INNUM Leakage: No. inner subfields w/ maximum ano 0 1.000 4.982 0.235 5.000
mblzmx Sogurce of leakage: Maximum for eye 900 0 0.000 0.129 0.971 B.000
SL_NUM Source of leakage: No. subfields w/ max. 900 o 1.000 9.954 0.526 10.000
CC_MAX Cysteid changes: Maximum for eye ETHl] 0 0.000 3.089 0.839 B.000
00 NUM Cyatoid changes: No. of subfields w/max. 900 o 5.000 8.988 0.166 9.000
CC_INMAX Cystoid changes: Max for inner subfields 9G0 0 0.000 0.089 0.839 8.000
CC_INNUM Cystoid changes: No. inner subfld w/max. 900 0 2.000 3.997 0.075 4.000
wrfsz Focal narrowing: Maximum for eye 900 g 0.000 0.00% 0.267 8.000
FA_NUM Focal narrowing: No. of spubfields E\amx. 900 o 8.000 10,979 0.184 11.000
NA_MAX Narrowing/pruning: Maximum for eye 900 ¢ 0.000 0.010 0.269 8.000
NA_NUM Narrowing/pruning: No. of subflds w/max. 900 0 1.000 10.5968 0.380 11.008%
SA_MAX Staining of arterioles: Maximum for eye 900 o 0.000 0.013 0.283 . 9.000
SA_NUM Staining arterioles: No. subflds w/ max. 900 i 1.000 10.959 0.464 11.000
CA_MAX Arterioclar contour: Maximum for eye 300 a 0.000 0.009 0.267 8.000
CA_NUM Arteriolar contour: No. subfields w/max. 900 0 8.000 14.979 0.184 11.000
TOTAL  MA  Microaneurysmg: Total count for eye 886 14 0.000 1.521 9.370 88.000
FAQUAL Quality of fluorescein angiogram a96 4 0,000 1.786 1.523 11.000
RECDCORU Date photographs received at CORU 900 4] 8448.000 10113.138 795.691 11520.000
CORR Correction code 300 0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
e mmmaa o Baseline retinopathy stratum=Secondary interven Randomized treatment assignment=Conventional --~-=s=ssacw-acoo-
Variable Label N HNmiss Minimum Mean Std Dev zmxwaca
FSASDATE Date of photographs (SAS date ‘.___..uu._.—mv 336 o] 8552.000 2213.012 559.381 11672. ccc
FORM DCCT form number 336 0 342.0400 342.000 0.000 342.000
EYE Eye code: D = right, 1 = left 336 0 0.000 0.500 0.501 1.000
VISIT Quarterly visit number 336 0 0.000 0.238 2.172 20.000
RSE Rapid series eye: 0 = right, 1 = left 336 4] 0.000 0.473 0.500 1.000
UNSCHVIS Unsacheduled vigit? {1 = yes) 336 aQ 0.000 G.000 0.000 o.000
PQ2FMCTR Photo guality, Field 2 early/mid center 336 0 0.000 0.438 0.675 3.000
PQ2FMINN Photo quality, Field 2 early/mid inner 336 0 0.000 0.399 0.648B 3.000
PQ2ZFMOUT Photo guality, Field 2 early/mid outer 336 0 0.000 0.414 0.659 3.000
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Includes both categorical and continucus variables

.......... w--------- Baseline retinopathy stratum=Secondary interven Randomized treatment assignment=Conventional r--e=----—c-cmnwevu

Variahle Label N Nmiss Minimum Mean Std Dev Maximum
PQ2FMFT  Photo quality, Fld 2 early/mid far temp. 336 o 0.000 0.402 D.657 3.000
PQZFLCTR Photo quality, Field 2 late center 336 o 0.000 0.568 0,746 3.000
PQZFLINN Photo quality, Field 2 late inner 336 ] 0.000 0.551 0.73% 3,000
PQZFLOUT Photo quality, Field 2 late outer 3136 0 0.000 0.568 0,750 3,000
PQ2FLFT  Photo guality, Field 2 late far temporal 336 0 0.000 0.554 0,755 3.000
PQLFM Photo quality, Field 1 midphase 36 0 0.000 0.818 0,921 9.000
GIOUTFAZ Foveal avascular zone outline 336 0 0.000 1.29% 2.267 8.000
GISZFRZ Foveal avascular zone size 336 0 0.000 1.301 2.913 8.000
CL2FCTR  Capillary loss, Field 2 center 3is 0 0.000 1.021 2,590 8.000
CL2FISUP Capillary loss, Field 2 inner superior i3s 0 0.0600 0.182 1.154 8.000
CL2FINAS Capillary loss, Field 2 inner nasal 336 QO 0.000 0.214 1.294 8.000
CL2FIINF Capillary loss, Fleld 2 inner inferior 336 Q 0.000 0.217 1.294 a.000
CL2FITMP Capillary losa, Fleld 2 inner termporal 336 0 0.000 D0.179 1.153 8.000
CL2FOSUP Capillary loss, Field 2 outer superior 336 0 6.000 0.190 1.221 8.000
CL2FCNAS Capillary loss, Field 2 outer nasal 33e 0 0.000 0.315 1.546 8.000
CL2FPOINF Capillary loss, Field 2 outer inferior 336 0 0.9000 0.241 1.362 8.000
CL2FOTMP Capillary loss, Field 2 outer temporal 338 0 0.000 0.199 1.226 8.000
CL2FFTMP Capillary loss, Field 2 far temporal 136 0 0.000 0.250 1.368 8.000
CL1F Capillary loss, Field 1 336 0 0.000 0.514 2.514 9.000
CD2FCTR Capillary dilatation, Field 2 center 336 0 0.000 0.119 0.724 8.000
CD2FISUP Capillary dilatation, Fld 2 inner super. 36 0 0.000 0.137 0.808 8.000
CD2FINAS Capillary dilatation, Fld 2 inner npasal 336 0 0.000 0.143 0.982 8.000
CD2FIINF Capillary dilatation, Fld 2 inner infer, 136 0 0.000 0.152 0.994 8.000
CD2FITMP Capillary dilatation, ¥ld 2 inner temp'l 336 0 0.000 0.107 0.784 8.000
CDZFOSUP Capiilary dilatation, Fld 2 outer super. 336 0 0.000 0.083 0.764 8.000
CDZFONAS Capillary dilatation, Fld 2 cuter nasal 336 0 0.000 0.182 1.154 §.000
CO2FOINF Capillary dilatation, Fld 2 ocuter infer. 336 0 0.000 0.128 0.977 8.000
CD2FOTMP Capillary dilatation, Fld 2 outer temp'l 338 0 0,000 0.119 0.758 8.000
CD2FFTMP Capillary dilatation, Fld 2 far temporal 33§ 0 0.000 0.125 0.97s 8.000
CD1F Capillary dilatation, Field 1 336 \] 0.000 0.173 1.034 9.000
RP2FCTR  Retinal pigment epithelium abn Fld 2 ctr 336 [ 0.000 0.074 0.533 5.000
RP2FISUF RPE abnormalities, Fld 2 inner superior i3s o ¢.000 0.036 0.335 4.000
HP2FINAS RPE abnormalities, Fld 2 inner nasal 336 0 0.o000 0.098 0.772 a8.000
RPZFIINF RPE abnormalities, Fld 2 inner inferior 336 ¢ 0.000 0.095 0.759 8.000
RP2FITMF RPE abnormalities, Fld 2 inner temporal 136 o 0.000 0.030 0.317 4.000
RP2FOSUP RPE abnormalities, Fld 2 outer auperior 33s o 0.000 0.039 0.373 5.000
RP2FONAS RPE abnormalities, Fld 2 outer nasal 336 o 0.000 0.098 0.772 B.000
RP2FOINS RPE abnormalities, Fld 2 outer inferior 3136 ] 0.000 0.092 0.745 8.000
RP2ZFOTMP RPE abnormalities, Fld 2 ocuter temporal 336 0 ¢.000 0.036 0.335 4.000
RPZFFTMP RPE abnormalities, Field 2 far temporal 33s 4] 0.000 0.030 0.443 8.000D
FL2FCTRP Fluoresacein leakage, Fld 2 center point ils 0 0.000 0.170 1.145 8.000
FL2FCTR Fluoreacein leakage, Field 2 center 116 o ¢.000 0.313 1.249 8.000
FLZFISUP Fluorescein leakage, Fld 2 inner super. ils [ 0.000 0.321 1.245 8.000
FL2FINAS Fluorescein leakage, Fld 2 inner nasal 136 0 ¢.000 0.366 1.318 8.000
FL2FIINF Fluorescein leakage, Fld 2 inner infer. 33s ] ¢.000 0.336 1.25%7 B.000
FL2FITMP Fluorescein leakage, Fld 2 inner temp'l 336 [H] ¢.000 0.345 1.253 B.0CO
FL2FOSUP Fluorescein leakage, Fld 2 outer auper. i3 o 0.000 0,292 1.216 8.000
FL2FONAS Fluorescein leakage, Fld 2 outer nasal 136 ] 0.000 0.372 1.51% 8.000
FL2FOINF Fluorescein leakage, Fld 2 outer infer. 336 G 0.000 G.295 1.27% 8.000



FL2FOTMP
FL2FFTHP
SL2FCTR
SL2FISUP
SL2FINAS
SL2FIINF
SL2FITMP
SL2FOSUP
SLZ2FONAS
SL2FOINF
SL2FOTMP
SL2FFTMP
CC2FCTR
CC2FISUP
CC2FINAS
CC2FIINF
CC2FITMP
CC2FOSUP
CC2FONAS
CC2FOINF
CC2FOTMP
CC2FFTME
FA2FISUP
FA2FINAS
FA2FIINF
FA2FITMP
FAZFOSUP
FA2FONAS
FAR2FOINF
FAZFOTMP
FA2FFIMP
FA2FCTHR
FA1lF
NAZFISUP
NA2FINAS
NA2FIINF
NA2FITMP
NAZFOSUP
NA2FONAS
NA2FOINF
NA2FOTMP
NA2FFTMP
NAZFOTHR
NALF
SA2FISUP
SA2FINAS
SAZFIINF
SA2FITMP
SAZFOSUP

Brief aummary of the distributions of variables in

the archived DCCT fluorescein angiography {Form 34} data set

Fluorescein leakage, Fld
Fluorescein leakage, Fld

Includes both categorical and continuous variables

2 outer temp'l
2 far temporal

Source of leakage, Field 2 center
Source of leakage, Fld 2 inmer superior
Source of leakage, Fld 2 inner nasal
Source of leakage, Fld 2 inner inferior
Source of leakage, Fld 2 inner temporal
Source of leakage, Fld 2 outer superior
Source of leakage, Fld 2 outer nasal
Source of leakage, Fld 2 outer inferior
Source of leakage, Fld 2 outer temporal
Source of leakage, Field 2 far temporal
Cysts, Field 2 center

Cysts, Field 2 inmer euperior

Cysts, Field 2 inner nasal

Cysts, Field 2 inner inferior

Cysts, Field 2 inner temporal

Cysts, Field 2 outer superior

Cysts, Field 2 outer nasal

Cysts, Field 2 outer inferior

Cysta, Field 2 outer temporal

Cysts, Field 2 far temporal

Focal narrowing, Field 2 inner superior
Focal narrowing, Field 2 inner nasal
Focal narrowing, Field 2 inner inferior
Focal narrowing, Field 2 inner temporal
Focal narrowing, Field 2 outer superior
Focal narrowing, Field 2 outer nasal
Focal narrowing, Field 2 outer inferior
Focal narrowing, Field 2 cuter temporal
Focal narrowlng, Field 2 far temporal
Focal narrowing, Field 2 other

Focal narrowing, Field 1
Narrowing/pruning, Fld 2 inner superior
Narrowing/pruning, Field 2 inner nasal
Narrowing/pruning, Fld 2 inner inferior
Narrowing/pruning, F1d 2 inner temporal
Narrowing/pruning, Fld 2 outer superior
Narrowing/pruning, Field 2 ocuter mnasal
Narrowing/pruning, Fld 2 outer inferior
Narrowing/pruning, Fld 2 outer temporal
Narrowing/pruning, Field 2 far temporal
Narrowing/pruning, Field 2 other
Narrowing/pruning, Field 1

Staining of arterioles, Fld 2 inner sup.
Staining of arterioles, Fld 2 innr nasal
Staining of artericles, Fid 2 inner inf.
Staining of arterioles, Fld 2 inner tmp.
Staining of arteriolea, Fld 2 outer sup.

336
316
336

33s
33
336
336
136
338
336
336
336
336
336
336
336
336
136
ils
338
33s

Minimum Mean
0.000 0.348
a.000 0.321
0,000 0.321
0.000 0.339
0.000 0.375%
0.000 0.345
0.000 0.357
0.000 0.315
{.000 0,405
0.00D0 0.310
D.000 0.387
0.000 0.351
Q.0400 0.048
0.000 0.048
0.000 0.048
4.000 0.048
0.000 0.048
0.000 0.048
0.0600 0.048
Q.000 0,048
0.000 0.048
0.000 0.095
0.400 0.000
0.000 0.000
0.000 0.000
Q0.000 0.000
0.000 0.000
0.0a0 0.000
0.0400 0.000
0.000 0.000
0.004Q 0.024
0.000 0.000
0.000 0.027
0.000 0.000
0.000 a,000
0.00¢ 0.000
0.000 0.9000
0.000 0.000
0.000 0,000
4.000 0.000
0.000 0.000
0.000 0.024
0.000 a.000
0.0040 04.027
Q.004Q 0.000
0.000 0.000
0.000 0.000
0.000 0,000
0.000 0.000

Std Dev

Baseline retinopathy stratum=Secondary interven Randomized treatment asgignment=Conventional -«---------

Maximum

11:38 Thursday, December 14, 1935 133
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Includes both categorical and continuous variablea

....... wceceew-n---- Baseline retinopathy stratum=Secondary interven Randomized treatment assignment=Conventional

Varlable

A2FONAS
SA2FOINF
SA2FOTMP
SR2FFTMP
SA2FOTHR
SAlF
CAZFISUP
CA2FINAS
CA2FIINF
CA2FITMP
CA2FOSUP
CA2FONAS
CA2FOINF
CA2FOTMP
CA2FFTMP
A2 FOTHR
CAlF
FILLDELY
CHORLKG
MACHOLE
OTHRABN
MAR2FCNT
MA1FCNT
CL_MAX
TL_NUM
CL_INMAX

Label N Hmias Minimum Mean 5td Dev Maximum
Staining of arterioles, Fld 2 outr nasal 336 0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
Staining of arterioles, Fld 2 outer inf. 336 0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0,000
Staining of arterioles, Fld 2 outer tmp. 336 o 0.000 0.000 0.0G00 0.000
Staining of arterioles, Fld 2 far temp'l 336 0 0.000 0.024 0.436 8.000
Staining of arterioles, Fld 2 other 336 0 0.000 0.000 0.000 a.000
Staining of arterioles, Field 1 336 0 0.000 0.027 ¢.491 9.000
Arterioclar contour, Fld 2 inner superior 336 0 ¢.000 0.000 0.000 ¢.000
Arteriolar contour, Field 2 inner nasal 336 0 0.000 0.000 ©.000 0.000
Arteriolar contour, Fld 2 inner inferior 336 1] 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
Arteriolar contour, Fld 2 inner temporal 336 [H 0.400 0.000 0.000 0.000
Arteriolar contour, Fld 2 outer superior 33s 0 0.000 0.000 ¢.000 0.000
Arteriolar contour, Field 2 cuter nasal 336 0 0,000 0.000 0.000 0.000
Artericlar contour, Fld 2 outer inferior 338 0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0,000
Arterliclar contour, Fld 2 outer temporal 336 0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
Arteriolar contour, Field 2 far temporal 336 0 0.000 0.024 0,436 8.000
Arteriolar contour, Field 2 other 336 0 o.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
Artericlar contour, Field 1 336 4] 0,000 0.027 0,491 9.000
Other abnormality: Filling delay l3e 0 0.000 0,000 0.000 0.000
Other abnormality: Choroidal leakage 335 0 0.000 ¢.000 0.000 0.000¢
Other abnormality: Macular hole 336 0 ¢.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
Other abnormality 336 1] 0.000 G.000 0.900 ¢.000
Micreoaneurysm count, Field 2 . 336 o 0.900 3.772 4.243 11.000
Microcaneurysm count, Field 1 336 5 0.000 2.460 7.790 99.000
Capillary loss: Maximum for eye 336 0 0.000 0.313 1.275 8.000
Capillary loss: No. of subfields w/ max. 336 0 1.000 9.917 2,761 11.000
Capillary loss: Maximum, inner subfields 336 0 0.000 0,250 1.188 8.000
Capillary loss: No, inner subflds w/max. 336 0 1.000 4.670 0.937 5.000
Capillary dilatation: Maximum for eye 336 o 0.000 0.256 0.904 8.000
Capillary dilatation: No. subflds w/max. 336 0 1.000 9.789 3.148 11.000
Retinal pigment epithelium: Max. for eye 336 0 0.000 0.208 0.933 5.000
RPE abnoxrmalities: No. of subflda w/max. 336 0 1.000 9.536 1.924 10.000
Fluoreacein leakage: Maximum for eye i3e 0 0.000 0.527 1.356 8.000
Leakage: No, of subfields with maximum 336 o 1.000 8.652 2.966 10.000
Leakage: Maximum for inner subfields 336 o 0.000 0.443 1.328 8.000
Leakage: No. inner subfields w/ maximum 336 0 1.000 4.62%5 1.088 5.000
Source of leakage: Maximum for eye 336 0 0.000 0.536 1,344 8.000
Source of leakage: No. subfields w/ max. 336 0 1.000 8.926 2.607 10.000
Cystoid changes: Maximum for eye 336 0 0.000 4.048 0.616 8.000
Cystoid changes: No. of subfields w/max. 336 ¢] 8§.000 B.994 0.077 9.000
Cystoid changes: Max for inner subfields 336 0 ¢.000 0.048 0.616 8.000
Cystoid changes: No. inner subfld w/max. 336 a 4.000 4.000 0.000 4.000
Focal narrowing: Maximum for eye 336 0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
Focal narrowing: No. of subfielda w/max, 336 [ 10.0400 10,994 0.077 11.000
Narrowing/pruning: Maximum for eye 136 0 0.000 0.000 0,000 0.000
Narrowing/pruning: No. of subflda w/max. 336 0 10.000 10.994 0.077 11.000
Staining of artericles: Maximum for eye 338 0 4.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
Staining artericles: No. subflds w/ max. 336 0 10.000 10.994 0.077 11.000
Arteriolar contour: Maximum for eye 36 a G.000 0.000 0.0090 0.000
Arteriolar contour: No. subfields w/max. 336 o 10.000 10.994 0.077 11.000
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Includes both categorical and continuous variables

Bageline retinopathy stratum=Secondary interven Randomized treatment assignment=Conventional w------------ —————

Variable Label N Nmiss Minimum Mean 5td Dev Maximum
TOTAL_MA Microaneurysms: Total count for eye 336 0 0.000 5.195 8.266 28.000
FAQUAL Quality of fluorescein angiogram 334 2 0,000 1.856 1.535 7.000
RECDCORU Date photographs received at CORU 336 Q 8448.000 9125.143 S67.604 11520.000
CORR Correction code 336 4] G.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
m---rrrsme-es--e..---- Baseline retinopathy stratum=Secondary interven Randomized treatment assignment=Intensive --------cceccuao—ooo_-
Variable Label N Nmias Minimum Mean 8td Dev Maximum
FSASDATE Date of photographs (SAS date value) 346 0 8564 .000 9151.934 511.752 10696. 000
FORM DCCT form number 3de 0 342.000 342.000 0,000 342,000
EYE Eye code: 0 = right, 1 = left ide o] 0.000 0.500 0.501 1.000
VISIT Quarterly vigit number 346 o 0.o000 0.231 2.141 20.000
RSE Rapid series eye: 0 = right, 1 = left 346 0 ¢4.000 0.477 0.500 1.000
UNSCHVIS Unscheduled vigit? (1 = yes) 3486 0 0,000 0.000 0,000 0.000
PQ2ZFMCTR Photo quality, Field 2 early/mid center 346 0 ¢.000 0.538 0.776 3.000
PQ2FMINN Photo quality, Field 2 early/mid inner 348 0 ¢.000 0.506 0.747 3.000
PQ2FMOUT Photo quality, Field 2 early/mid outer 346 0 0.004 0.503 0.7319 3.000
PO2FMFT  Photo quality, Fld 2 early/mid far temp. s o 0.000 0.523 0.762 3.000
FQ2FLCTR . Photo gquality, Field 2 late center 346 [+] 0.000 0.705 1.116 9.000
PQ2FLINN Photo quality, Field 2 late inner 346 0 0.000 0.688 1.117 9.000
PO2FLOUT Photo gquality, Field 2 late outer 346 ¢] 0.000 0.685 1,109 9.000
PQ2FLFT Photo quality, Field 2 late far temporal 346 0 ¢.000 0.676 - 1.106 9.000
PQ1FM Photo quality, Field 1 midphase 346 0 4.000 0.717 G.738 2.000
GIGUTFAZ Foveal avascular zone outline 348 0 0.000 1.5590 2.55% 8.000
GISZFAZ Foveal avascular zone size 346 0 0.000 1.847 3.334 g8.000
CL2FCTR Capillary loss, Field 2 center 3de 0 a.000 1.422 2.979 8.000
CL2FISUP Capillary loss, Field 2 inner superior 346 0 0.000 0.286 1.421 8.000
CL2FINAS Capillary loss, Field 2 inner nasal 346 0 0.000 0.283 1.419 8.000
CL2FIINF Capillary loss, Field 2 inner inferior 346 0 ¢.000 0.260 1.409 8.000
CL2FITMP Capillary loss, Field 2 inner termporal 346 0 0.000 0.25¢4 1.406 8,000
CL2FOSUP Capillary loss, Field 2 outer superior 346 0 C.000 0.243 1,344 8.000
CL2FONAS Captllary loses, Field 2 outer nasal 46 0 G.000 0.254 1,406 8.000
CL2FOINF C(apillary loss, Field 2 outer inferior 3486 0 0.000 0.260 1.409 8.000
CL2FOTMP Capillary loss, Field 2 outer temporal 346 0 0.000 0.248 1.349 8.000
CL2FFTMP Capillary loss, Fleld 2 far temporal 346 0 0.000 0.309 1.528 8.000
CL1F Capillary loss, Fleld 1 e 0 0.000 1.055 2.669 8.000
CD2FCTR Caplllary dilatation, Field 2 center 345 1 0.000 0.209 1.155 8.000
CD2FISUP Capillary dilatation, Fld 2 inner super. 348 0 0.000 ¢.110 0.784 B8.000
CD2FINAS Capillary dilatation, Fld 2 inner nasal 146 0 0.000 0.092 0.767 8.000
CDZFIINF Capillary dilatation, Fld 2 inner infer. 46 0 0,000 0.087 0.760 8.000
CD2FITMP Capillary dilatation, Fld 2 inner temp'l 346 0 0.000 0.087 0.756 8.000
CD2FOSUP Capillary dilatation, Fld 2 outer super. 346 0 0.000 0.069 0.629 B.00D
CD2FONAS (Capilllary dilatation, Fld 2 outer nasal 348 0 0.000 0.075 0.746 B.000
CD2FOINF Capillary dilatation, Fld 2 outer infer, 346 0 0.000 0.078 0.748 8.000
CD2FOTMP Caplllary dilataticn, Fld 2 outer temp'l 346 0 0.000 0.069 0.638 8,000
CD2FFTMP Capillary dilatation, Fld 2 far temporal 46 0 0,000 0.130 0.965 8.000



RPZFCTR

RP2FISUP
RPZFINAS
RP2FIINF
RP2FITMP
RE2FQSUP
RP2FONAS
RP2FOINS
RE2FCOTMP
RPZFFTMP
FL2FCTRP
FL2FCTR

FL2FISUP
FL2FINAS
FL2FIINF
FLZFITMP
FL2FOsuUp
FLZ2ZFONAS
FL2FOINF
FL2FOTMP
FL2FFTMP
SL2FCTR

SL2F1ISUP
SL2FINAS
SL2FIINF
SL2FITMP
SL2FOSUP
SL2FONAS
SL2FOINF
SL2FOTMP
SL2FFTMP
CC2FCTR

CC2FISUP
CC2FINAS
CC2FIINF
CC2FITMP
CC2FOSUP
CC2FONAS
CC2FOINF
CC2FOTMP
CC2FFTMP
FA2FISUP
FAZFINAS
FA2FIINF
FA2FITMP
FA2FOSUP
FA2FONAS
FA2 FOINF

~--~-- Bageline retinopathy stratum=Secondary interven Randomized treatment assignment=Intensive

Brief summary of the distributions of variables in

the archived DCCT fluoresceln angicgraphy (Form 34) data set

Includes both categorical and continucus variables

Capillary dilatation, Field 1

Retinal pigment epithelium abn

Fld 2 ct

RPE abnormalities, Fld 2 inner superior
RPE abnormalities, Fld 2 inner nasal
RPE abnormalities, Fld 2 inner inferior
RPE abnormalities, Fld 2 inner temporal
RPE abnormalities, Fld 2 outer superior
RPE abnormalities, Fld 2 outer nasal
RPE abnormalities, Fld 2 outer inferior
RPE abnormalities, Fld 2 outer temporal
RPE abnormalities, Field 2 far temporal
Fluoreacein leakage, Fld 2 center point
Fluorescein leakage, Field 2 center
Fluorescein leakage, Fld 2 inner super.
Fluorescein leakage, Fld 2 inner nasal
Fluoreacein leakage, Fld 2 inner infer.
Fluorescein leakage, Fld 2 inner temp'l
Fluorescein leakage, Fid 2 outer super.
Fluorescein leakage, Fld 2 outer nasal
Fluorescein leakage, Fld 2 outer infer.
Fluorescein leakage, Fld 2 outer temp'l
.Fluoresacein leakage, Fld 2 far temporal .
Source of leakage, Field 2 center
Source of leakage, Fld 2 inner guperior
Source of leakage, Fld 2 inner nasal
Source of leakage, Fld 2 inner inferior
Source of leakage, Fld 2 inner temporal
Source of leakage, Fld 2 outer superior
Source of leakage, Fld 2 outer nasal
Source of leakage, Fld 2 outer inferior
Source of leakage, Fld 2 outer temporal
Source of leakage, Field 2 far temporal
Cysts, Field 2 center

Cystas, Field 2 inner superior

Cysts, Field 2 inner nasal

Cysts, Fleld 2 inner inferior

Cysts, Field 2 inner temporal

Cysta, Field 2 ocuter superior

Cyats, Field 2 outer nasal

Cysts, Field 2 ocuter inferior

Cyatse, Field 2 cuter temporal

Cystas, Field 2 far temporal

Focal narrowing, Fleld 2 inner superior
Focal narrowing, Field 2 imner nasal
Focal narrowing, Field 2 inner inferior
Focal narrowing, Field 2 inner temporal
Focal narrowing, Field 2 cuter superior
Focal narrowing, Field 2 outer nasal
Focal narrowing, Field 2 outer inferior

N Nmiss

346
346
346
346
146
346
346
346
346
3486
346
346
346
346
346
346
346
346
346
346
346
146
346
146
346
346
346
346
346
146
346
346
346
346
346
346
346
346
346
346

r

Minimum

Mean
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Std Dev Maximum
0.587 B.o000
0.753 B.000
0.433 B.000
0.433 8.000
D.486 B.000
0.459 8.000
0.228 3.000
0.459 B.000
0.486 8.000
0.161 3.000
0.430 B.000
1.3131 9.000
1.408 9.000
1.402 9.000
1.4486 9.000
1.385 9.4000
1.422 9.000
1.319 9.000
1.437 9.000
1.428 9.000
1.332 9.000
1.371 9,000
1.409 9.000
1.429 9.000
1.464 9.000
1.3%8 9.000
1.429 4.000
1.327 3.000
1.447 9.000
1.449 9.000
1.344 9.000
1.384 9.000
1.030 9.000
1.030 9.000
1.030 9.000
1.030 9.000
1.030 9.000
0.938 9.000
1.030 9.000
1.030 9.0030
0.938 9.000
0.938 3,000
0.000 a.0040
0.000 0.000
¢.000 ¢.000
0.000 ¢.ono0
0.000 g.000
0.000 a.000
0.000 2.0090



'A2FQTMP
FAZFPIMP
FA2FOTHR
FAIF
NA2FISUP
HA2FINAS
HA2FIINF
NAZFITMP
NAZFOSUP
NA2FONAS
NAZFOINE
NA2FOTMP
NA2FFTMP
NA2FOTHR
NALF
SAZFISUP
SA2FINAS
SR2FIINF
SA2FITMP
SAZFOSUP
SA2FONAS
SAZFOINF
SA2FOTMP
SA2FFTME
SA2FOTHR
SALF
CA2FISUP
CA2FINAS
CAZFIINF
CA2FITME
CA2FOSUPR
CA2FONAS
CA2FOINF
CA2FOTMP
CA2FFTMP
CAZ2FOTHR
CAlF
FILLDELY
CHORLKG
MACHOLE
OTHRABN
MA2FCNT
MA1FCNT
CL_MAX
CL_NUM
CL_INMAX
CL INNUM
CD MAX
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the archived DCCT fluorescein angiography {Form 34) data set

Includes both categorical and continuous variables

----- Baseline retinopathy stratum=Secondary interven Randomized treatment agsignmentsIntensive --------- e
Label N Nmiss Minimum Mean Std Dev Maximum
Focal narrowing, Field 2 outer temporal 346 0 0.000 0.000 0.000 €.000
Focal narrowing, Field 2 far temporal 346 0 0.000 0.000 0.000 a.000
Focal narrowing, Field 2 other 346 0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
Focal narrowing, Field 1 346 0 c.a00 ¢.000 0.000 0.000
Narrowing/pruning, Fld 2 inner superior 346 0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
Narrowing/pruning, Field 2 inner nasal 346 0 0.000 0.000 ¢.000 0.000
Narrowing/pruning, Fld 2 inner inferior 346 [H 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
Narrowing/pruning, Fld 2 inner temporal 346 0 ¢.o00 0.000 0.000 0.000
Narrowing/pruning, Fld 2 outer superior 346 o 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
Narrowing/pruning, Field 2 outer nasal 346 1} 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
Narrowing/pruning, Fld 2 outer inferior 346 0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.600
Narrowing/pruning, Fld 2 outer temporal 346 0 0.004 0.000 0.000 0.000
Narrowing/pruning, Field 2 far temporal 346 0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
Narrowing/pruning, Field 2 other 146 o 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
Narrowing/pruning, Field 1 348 i} 0.000 D.000 0.000 0.000
Staining of artericles, Fld 2 inner sup. 348 0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
Staining of artericlea, Fld 2 innr nasal 346 0 0.0600 0.000 0.000 0.000
Staining of artexioles, Fld 2 inner inf. 346 0 0.000 c.o00 0.000 0.000
Staining of arterioles, Fld 2 inner tmp. 346 0 0.000 0.000 0,000 0.000
Staining of arterioles, Fld 2 outer sup. 46 a 0.000 0.000 0,000 0,000
Staining of arterioles, Fid 2 outr nasal 346 0 0.000 0.0090 0.000 0.000
Staining of artericles, Fld 2 outer inf. 346 0 0.000 0.000 ©0.000 0.000
Staining of arterioles, Fld 2 outer tmp. 346 0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
Staining of arterioles, Fld 2 far temp'l 346 0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
Staining of arterioles, Fld 2 other 346 0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
Staining of arterioles, Field 1 346 0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
Arterioclar contour, Fld 2 Inner superior 346 0 D.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
Arteriolar contour, Field 2 inner nasal 346 0 0.000 ¢.000 0.000 0.000
Arteriolar contour, Fld 2 inner inferior 346 0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
Arteriolar contour, Fld 2 inner temporal 346 4] 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
Artericlar contour, Fld 2 outer superior 346 0 0.800 ¢.000 0.000 0.000
Arteriolar contour, Fleld 2 outer nasal 346 0 0.000 0,000 0.000 0.000
Artericlar contour, Fld 2 outer inferior 346 0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.0040
Arteriolar contour, Fld 2 outer temporal 346 0 0.000 ¢.000 0.000 ¢.000
Arterjolar contour, Field 2 far temporal 46 0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
Artericlar contour, Field 2 other 346 o 0.¢00 0.000 0.000 0.000
Artericlar contour, Field 1 346 0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
Other abnormality: Filling Qelay 346 0 0.000 0.006 0.108 2.000
Other abnormality: Choroidal leakage 346 0 0.c00 0.000 ¢.000 ¢.000
Other abnormality: Macular hole 3148 0 0.000 0.000 ¢.000 ¢.o00n
Other abnormality 146 0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
Microaneuryem count, Field 2 1486 0 0.000 3,423 6.211 BA.OD0O
Microaneurysm count, Field 1 1486 0 0.000 2.033 31.596 11.000
Capillary loss: Maximum for eye 346 0 0.000 0.376 1.456 8.000
Capillary loga: No. of subfields w/ max. 346 0 1.400 10.046 2.481 11.000
Capillary loss: Maximum, inner subfields 346 ¢] 0.000 0.350 1.445 8,000
Capillary losa: No. inner subflds w/max. 348 [ 1.000 4.645 0.916 5.000
Capillary dilatation: Maximum for eye 3a6 0 6.000 0.211 0.867 8.000
Capillary dilatation: No. subflds w/max. 346 ] 1.000 10,078 2,795 11.000

CD_NUM
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the archived DCCT fluorescein angicgraphy (Form 34) data aet

Includes both categorical and continucus variables

vVariable Label N Nmias Minimum Mean 5td Dev Maximum
RPE_MAX Retinal pigment epithelium: Max. for eye 346 0 ¢.000 0.133 0.784 8.000
RPE_NUM RPE abnormalities: No. of subflds w/max. 346 0 1.00¢ 9.746 1.426 10.000
LK_MAX Fluoreascein leakage: Maximum for eye 346 0 c.000 0.483 1.429 8.000
LK_NUM Leakage: No. of subfields with maximum 346 0 1.000 8.971 2,666 10.000
LK_INMAX Leakage: Maximum for inner subfields : 346 0 0.000 0.477 1.425 g8.000
LK_INNUM Leakage: No. inner subfields w/ maximum i4s 0 1.000 4.561 1.171 5.000
SL_MAX Socurce of leakage: Maximum for eye 346 0 0.000 0.4951 1.427 B.000
SL_NUM Source of leakage: No. subfields w/ max. 346 0 1.000 9.211 2.2711 10.000
CC_MAX Cystoid changes: Maximum for eye 346 o 0.000 D.092 0.856 8.000
CC_NUM Cystoid changes: No. of subfields w/max. 346 o 5.000 8.977 0,251 9.000
CC_TNMAX Cystoid changes: Max for inmer subfields 346 0 0.0090 0.116 0.956 a.000
CC_INNUM Cystoid changes: No. inner gubfld w/max. 346 0 4.000 4.000 0.000 4.000
FA_ MAX Focal narrowing: Maximum for eye 346 ¢ 0.000 g.oc0 0.000 0.000
FA_NUM Focal narrowing: No. of gubfields w/max. 346 0 11.000 11.000 0.000 11.000
NA MAX Narrowing/pruning: Maximum for eye 346 o 0.000 0.000 0.000 g.000
NA_ NUM Narrowing/pruning: No. of subflds w/max. 346 0 11.000 11.000 . 0,000 11.000
SA_MAX Staining of arteriocles: Maximum for eye 346 o 0.000 ¢.000 0.000 0.000
SA_NUM Staining arterioles: No. subflds w/ max. 346 0 11.000 11.000 0.000 11.000
CA_MAX Arterioclar contour: Maximum for eye 346 o 0.000 0.000 0,000 0.000
CA_NUM Arteriolar centour: No., subfields w/max. 346 0 11.p00 11,000 0.000 11.000
TOTAL MA Microaneurysms: Total count for eye 346 ¢ 0.000 4.533 7.345 Bsa.o000
FAQUAL Quality of fluorescein angiogram 340 6 0.000 2.047 1.833 11.000
RECDCORU Date photographs received at CORU 346 o 8448.000 9056.185 506.246 10496.000
CORR Correction code 346 o 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000



	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	




